

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN EVANDER COUEY, )  
)  
Appellant, )  
)  
vs. )  
)  
STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
)  
Appellee. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. SC07-1636

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES S. PURDY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK  
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION  
Florida Bar No. 249238

MEGHAN ANN COLLINS  
Florida Bar No. 0492868

ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDERS

444 Seabreeze Blvd. - Suite 210  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118-3941  
(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	6
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE DISCOVERED AS A DIRECT RESULT OF THE DEFENDANT’S SUPPRESSED CONFESSION, IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	
<u>POINT II</u>	9
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S REQUEST TO SELECT A DEMOGRAPHICALLY SIMILAR COUNTY FOR THE CHANGE OF VENUE, THEREBY DEPRIVING THE DEFENDANT OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL BY A JURY OF HIS PEERS AS GUARANTEED BY THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**(continued)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>POINT III</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE AND REFUSING TO GRANT ADDITIONAL PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES WHERE JURORS WERE SEATED WHO HAD PRIOR KNOWLEDGE OF THE CASE, INCLUDING SUPPRESSION OF DEFENDANT’S CONFESSION.	14
<u>POINT IV</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE, WHERE THE STATE PROVIDED 960 PAGES OF DISCOVERY AND DISCLOSED SEVERAL NEW WITNESSES A MONTH FROM THE START OF THE TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	17
<u>POINT V</u> THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY LIMITING DEFENDANT’S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF TWO STATE’S WITNESSES, IN VIOLATION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, §§ 9 AND 16, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**(continued)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>POINT VII</u> THE DEFENDANT WAS ERRONEOUSLY PRECLUDED FROM PRESENTING EVIDENCE TO THE JURY RELATING TO THE INVOLUNTARINESS OF HIS STATEMENTS, IN VIOLATION OF HIS FEDERAL AND FLORIDA RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND A FAIR TRIAL.	25
<u>POINT VIII</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE BURGLARY WITH A BATTERY CHARGE, THERE BEING NO EVIDENCE OF A BATTERY DURING THE COURSE OF THE BURGLARY.	27
<u>POINT IX</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY, OVER TIMELY AND SPECIFIC OBJECTION, ON THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE WHERE IT WAS TOTALLY INAPPLICABLE HERE.	28
<u>POINT X</u> THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**(continued)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	33

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### PAGE NO.

#### CASES CITED:

<i>Bruno v. State</i> 574 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1991)	29
<i>Cooper v. District Court</i> 133 P.3d 692 (Alaska App. 2006)	12
<i>Cooper v. State</i> 492 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1986)	31
<i>Elledge v. State</i> 613 So.2d 434 (Fla. 1993)	29
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Morton v. State</i> 995 So.2d 233 (Fla. 2008)	31
<i>Nelson v. State</i> 850 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	31
<i>Rogers. v. Director, TDCJ-ID</i> 864 F. Supp. 584 (E.D. Tex. 1994)	10, 11
<i>Sharrieff v. Cathel</i> 2009 WL 2257268 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. N.J. 2009)	9
<i>Smith v. State</i> 7 So.3d 473 (Fla. 2009)	25

<i>State v. Timmendequas</i> 737 A.2d 55 (N.J. 1999)	12
<i>Stein v. State</i> 632 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	31
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	10
<i>Trotter v. State</i> 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Patton</i> 2006 WL 2038628 (N.D. Miss. July 19, 2006)	11
<i>Wallace v. Price</i> 2002 WL 31180963 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 1, 2002)	9, 10
<i>Wallace v. Price</i> 243 Fed. Appx. 710 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. Pa. 2007)	10
<i>Wasko v. State</i> 505 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)	29
<i>Weatherford v. State</i> 561 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1990)	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Amendment V, United States Constitution	6, 14, 22
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	6, 14, 17, 22
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	14
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	6, 15, 17, 22
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	6, 15, 17, 22
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	15

Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	15
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	22
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	6, 15
Section 90.610, Florida Statutes	
24	
Section 810.02, Florida Statutes	28
Section 910.03, Florida Statutes	12
Florida Bar Rule 4-1.1	18
Fed. Rules of App. P. 32.1 (2007)	9
13 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.3d § 3506	9
